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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0374 
Address 1A Orchard Crescent ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of a new residential 

flat building containing 5 x 1 Bedroom, 10 x 2 Bedroom & 5 x 3 
Bedroom units over 8 levels and 4 level of basement parking 

Date of Lodgement 12 May 2021 
Applicant MP Australia Pty Ltd 
Owner MP Australia Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions None  
Value of works $6,405,967.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Sensitive Development – SEPP 65 is applicable & Variation over 
10% 

Main Issues FSR variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
building and erection of a new residential flat building containing 5 x 1 Bedroom, 10 x 2 
Bedroom & 5 x 3 Bedroom units over 8 levels and 4  levels of basement parking at 1A 
Orchard Crescent ASHFIELD  NSW  2131. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 42% (514m2) variation to Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio, of the Ashfield LEP 2013 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given merits of the case and therefore the application 
is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current application submitted to Council seeks consent for demolition of all existing on-
site strcutures and construction of a new residential flat building. The existing residental flat 
building to be demolished is noted to accommodate 8 residental units. The proposed 
building has been designed over 8 levels (level 8 being a rooftop terrace), with 7 levels being 
decidated for residental accommodation. The proposed building is to accommodate 20 units 
with a mix of:  
 

• 5 x 1 Bedroom units 
• 10 x 2 Bedroom units 
• 5 x 3 Bedroom units  

 
The proposal is to accommodate 4 levels of basement parking. With total of 24 on-site 
vehicular parking spaces and 4 bicycle spaces are to be accomdated upon the site.   
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Orchard Crescent, on the corner of Murrell 
Street and Orchard Crescent. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in 
shape with a total area of 408.2 sqm and is legally described as 1A Orchard Crescent, 
Ashfield.  
 
The site has a frontage to Orchard Crescent of 12m and a secondary frontage to Murrell 
Street of approximately 18.2 metres. The site supports an existing three-part four storey 
residential flat building, with basement carparking.  
 
The adjoining properties support residential flat buildings which directly to the south of the 
site are seven storeys in height, whilst to the west, 4 storeys in height and an educational 
premises known as Ashfield Public School is located to the east. 
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Zoning Map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2012.12 Demolition of existing structures and 

construction of a three storey 
residential flat building 

Approved 

10.20190.00203.1 Alterations and additions to residential 
flat building 

Refused by IWLPP –  
8 September 2020 

REV/2020/0034 Section 8.2 review of alterations and 
additions to residential flat building 

Refused by IWLPP –  
10 August 2021 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
8-12 Murrell Street (directly adjacent to south) 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2016.127 Demolition of existing structures 

construction of a residential flat 
building 

Approved – 24 February 
2017 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26 July 2021 Council Officers contacted the applicant and requested the following 

additional information/amended plans:  
- Amended plans including a southern elevation detailing the 

proposals context in the streetscape and in context with 
neighbouring developments.  

- Amended plans detailing material finishes to the western 
elevation which will promote visual interest.  

- Amended plans detailing a revised unit layout compliant with 
ADG requirements.  

- Amended plans detailing a revised unit layout which avoids 
conflict between uses of various units (e.g bedrooms not 
adjacent to primary living areas of neighbours).  

- Amended plans detailing a revised ground floor entry compliant 
with the requirements of CPTED.  

- Amended plans detailing a revised façade expression in-
keeping with the existing streetscape.  

- Amended plans detailing the location of any mechanical 
ventilation or AC condensers. 

- Amended plans detailing a centralised area for basement 
storage cages.  

- Amended stormwater plans.   
13 August 2021 Amended plans addressing the above request from Council were 

provided.  
20 September 
2021 

Council Officers provided the applicant a copy of the AEP report 
based on the amended plans provided on the 13 August 2021. At this 
time the applicant was provided the opportunity to submit an additional 
set of amended plans addressing the concerns raised by the AEP.  

1 October 2021  The applicant provided amended plans addressing the concerns 
raised by the AEP.  

 
The amended plans provided on the 1 October 2021 form the basis of the below 
assessment.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The DCP provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The development is subject to the requirements of SEPP 65 prescribes nine design quality 
principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to assist in 
assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including context 
and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within IWC DCP 2016 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 364 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 - 7% 
 
Comment: 
 
The proposal results in a deep soil rate of 6%. In this instance the small nature of the 
allotment and its location within the Ashfield Town Centre means that opportunities for strict 
compliance with deep soil landscaping requirements are limited and as such strict 
compliance is not readily achievable. In this instance the proposal has sought to utilise all 
opportunities for on-site deep soil landscaped area and has been appropriately designed to 
locate this landscaped area on the corner of the site, where it will have the greatest potential 
to soften and contribute the greening of the streetscape. The proposed landscape variation 
is noted to be minor and acceptable given the circumstances of the case.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
As outlined under Chapter 3F – Visual Privacy and 2F Building Separation elements of a 
proposal which incorporate blank walls on a nil boundary setback are not required to have 
separation. Therefore, elements of the proposal which relate to the southern and western 
boundaries of the development which incorporate blank walls do not require separation. The 
setback and location of these blank walls have been reviewed and will not impact upon the 
amenity or streetscape for the locality. The proposed nil boundary setback for the southern 
elevation has been appropriately located to align with a blank wall of 8-12 Murrell Street up 
to level 3 and as such this wall will not impact amenity or streetscape. From level 3 to 7 the 
subject site is noted to protrude beyond the setbacks of the neighbouring 8-12 Murrell Street, 
as seen on the southern elevation. This protruding setback has been reviewed as part of the 
current assessment and is acceptable. The proposed setbacks ensure sufficient 
acoustic/visual privacy for all residents, is to be treated with material finishes which will 
promote visual interest and will not result in unreasonable bulk/scale when viewed from 
neighbouring POS. In this instance a requirement for the subject site to mirror the 
neighbouring 8-12 Murrell Street setbacks would unreasonably constrain the subject site and 
provide minimal amenity improvement for neighbours. The resulting streetscape outcomes 
have been considered by the current design and treated to ensure an outcome which will 
contribute and promote visual interest within the locality.  
 
The proposed blank wall located along the western boundary relates directly to the existing 
development at 1-2 Orchard Crescent and is within a locality where it can be reasonably 
anticipated that 1 – 2 Orchard Crescent will develop to a similar setback, size and scale in 
the future. In the interim to avoid a blank wall presentation to the public domain the applicant 
has detailed this elevation with decorative panels. This proposed setback and wall 
presentation will not impact the public domain and is considered supportable.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy Affordable Rental Housing  
 
The current application involves the demolition of an existing residential flat building. As such 
the provisions of Part 3 – retention of existing affordable rental housing have been 
reviewed/considered as part of the current assessment.  
 
The applicant has outlined that on 13 July 2012 the existing building was granted consent for 
strata title subdivision and provided copies of the subdivision certificate. In accordance with 
clause 49(2)(a) of SEPP ARH the retention of affordable housing does not apply to 
development which has been approved for subdivision under the strata schemes Act 1973. 
The proposal is therefore compliant with SEPP ARH 2009.  
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined no objection to the proposal, 
subject to suitable conditions of consent.  
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and 
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report.  
 
5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings but does not include 
an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B4 – mixed use zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal % of non-
compliance 

Compliances 

Height of Building 
Maximum 23m 
 
30m - by operation of clause 4.3A:  
a) the development will contain at 
least 1 dwelling used for the 
purpose of affordable rental 
housing; and  
b) at least 25% of the additional 
floor space area resulting from the 
part of the building that exceeds 
the maximum height will be used 
for the purpose of affordable 
rental housing 
 
Clause 4.3 (2A) – any part of the 
building that is within 3 metres of 
the height limit (30m) must not 
include any area that forms part of 
the gross floor area of the building 

 
29.4m 
 
A single unit (unit 
1.03 on the first floor) 
is nominated for 
affordable rental 
housing. It totals 
52.3m2 which is 25% 
of the additional floor 
space (208.5m2) 
above the height limit 
and consequently 
satisfies Clause 
4.3A(3) 
 
26m (to top of 
habitable floor) 

 
N/A 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 

 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum 3:1 (1,225.2m2)  

 
4.3:1 (1,739.5m2)  
Of this 52.3m2 is 
nominated for 
affordable rental 
housing.  

 
42% 
(514m2) 

 
No – see 
discussion 
below  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
Clause 4.3 - Height of Building 
This Clause provides that maximum building height on any land should not exceed the 
maximum height shown for the land on the height of building map. The maximum 
permissible building height for the subject site is 23m. However, Clause 4.3A allows an 
additional 7m height in Ashfield Town Centre provided the development will contain at least 
1 dwelling used for the purpose of affordable rental housing, and at least 25% of the 
additional floor space area resulting from the part of the building that exceeds the maximum 
height will be used for the purpose of affordable rental housing. 
 
The proposed development nominates a single unit (unit 1.03) for affordable rental housing. 
This unit totals 52.3m2 which is 25% of the additional floor space (219.8m2) above the height 
limit and consequently satisfy Clause 4.3A(3).  
 
Furthermore, Clause 4.3 (2A) states “If a building is located on land in Zone B4 Mixed Use, 
any part of the building that is within 3 metres of the height limit set by subclause (2) must 
not include any area that forms part of the gross floor area of the building and must not be 
reasonably capable of modification to include such an area”. The proposed development has 
a maximum of 26m height to top of the habitable floor. Consequently, the development 
satisfies Clause 4.3 (2A). 
 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
This Clause provides that maximum floor space ratio on any land should not exceed the 
maximum floor space ratio shown for the land on the floor space ratio map. The maximum 
permissible floor space ratio for the subject site is 3:1. The proposed development would 
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have a floor space ratio of 4.3:1 (1,739.5m2) which does not comply with this provision. 
Accordingly, the applicant has submitted a Clause 4.6 variation to the development 
standard. 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 42% (514m2).   
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The additional floor space is proposed is a consequence of seeking the height bonus 
pursuant to Clause 4.3A of the LEP. This allows for additional height subject to the 
provision of an element of affordable housing. As such, there is a corresponding uplift 
in GFA which in unavoidable if the additional height bonus is to be of any benefit. 
There is a clear and direct public benefit associated with the affordable housing 
element proposed in conjunction with the development;  

 
• The non-compliance will have no adverse impact on adjoining properties with regard 

to visual impacts or overshadowing. The additional shadow is not significant with only 
the front elevation of No.8-12 Murrell Street receiving some modest additional 
overshadowing at 9am on midwinter. This elevation is south east facing and 
therefore it is not orientated appropriately direct sunlight after 9am regardless. To 
require strict compliance would not have any planning benefit and would in fact be 
counterproductive as it would result in the loss of additional high quality 
accommodation and affordable housing within the locality. To insist on strict 
compliance would thwart and preclude the redevelopment of the land to a reasonable 
standard, and not allow the site to reach its full development potential;  

 
• Despite the non-compliance, the objectives of the FSR standard have been achieved 

as demonstrated 
 

• The non-compliance provides a suitable transition to the adjoining properties likely to 
undergo a similar transition to higher density development in the future; and,  

 
• The variation to FSR does not impact on views or outlook, the streetscape 

appearance is not adversely impacted by the variation and does not result in any 
adverse impacts to neighbouring properties.  
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• An FSR exceedance was previously supported by Council under the previous DA for 
the site (0102019000203.1). The subject exceedance provides similar benefits to the 
previous DA, albeit with an enhanced building form and design. It follows that it the 
subject exceedance should also therefore be supported 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard could be unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that 
there is be sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard.  
 
It is considered that a variation to a development standard for the subject site is in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone, in accordance 
with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides residential accommodation including affordable housing.  
 

• The proposal would enhance the viability, vitality of Ashfield the town centre. 
 

• The proposed development would encourage the orderly and efficient development 
of land. 
 

• The development meets the objectivities of the FSR standard and the objectives of 
the zone. 

A variation such as the one sought is consistent with the objectives of the floor space ratio 
development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development would provide consistency between the mismatch in the 
development standards of building height and floor space ratio. The bonus 7m 
building height provision for affordable housing in Ashfield town centre cannot be 
achieved without the additional floor space ratio.  
 

• The proposed floor space ratio would be within the maximum building height 
envisaged within the ALEP 2013 for the provision of at least 25% affordable housing.  
 

• The proposed development provides comparable bulk and scale to the existing 
development on Murrell Street, in particular Nos. 8-12 Murrell Street and 2 – 4 
Murrell Street. 
 

• The proposed development would not have impact on the environmental amenity and 
enjoyment of the adjoining properties with respect to privacy and solar access.  
  

• The proposed development would not have adverse impacts on heritage properties.  
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio 
Development Standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
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The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Under the Draft IWLEP 2020 the subject sites zoning changes from the current B4 – Mixed 
Use zone to B2 – Local Centre. Under the B2 Zone Residential Flat Buildings become 
prohibited and replaced with shop top housing. The draft IWLEP 2020 is not considered to 
be imminent or certain at this time and as such has no weight to the assessment of the 
current proposal.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
8 - Parking   Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Ashfield Town Centre Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
5 – Residential Flat Buildings  Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Good Design  
 
Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) reviewed the current application on the 13 
July 2021 and the 7 September 2021. This review assessed the proposal against the 
principles of SEPP 65 and the Good Design Controls contained within the DCP. During 
these reviews the AEP outlined concerns regarding the proposals appearance and presence 
within the streetscape, stating that the overall design requires re-working to better align with 
the streetscape and desired future character of the locality.  
 
These concerns were put to the applicant on the 20 September 2021 who subsequently 
engaged a third-party (independent) architect to provide a peer-review of the proposal and 
make recommendations on ways to improve the overall design. Following this peer-review 
amended plans were submitted to Council on the 1 October 2021. These amended plans 
have been reviewed against the design guidelines of SEPP 65 and the Good Design 
Principles of the DCP. This review highlighted that overall, the proposal is acceptable, but 
that there are minor concerns with elements of the ground floor façade. These elements are 
assessed below and can be resolved through design change conditions.   
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The concerns with the ground floor façade relate to the sandstone tiling entry way and fence 
height for unit G.01. With regards to the sandstone entry way this element of the design is at 
odds with the remainder of the façade and streetscape, with no other element of the building 
incorporating sandstone. To ensure the entry is consistent with the streetscape and overall 
façade a design change condition recommending the deletion of the sandstone tiles and 
replacement with 'bowral blue' brick matching the other materials of proposal is 
recommended. The proposed fence height relating to unit G.01 has been assessed as being 
roughly 2.1m in height. Fencing of this height is at odds with the streetscape which has 
consistently employed no fencing or low height fencing. In this instance the proposed fencing 
design results in a harsh and defensive streetscape outcome and is not supported. A design 
change condition requiring a reduction to the proposed fence height is recommended for the 
consent.   
 
Subject to conditions of consent the revised design meets the objectives and controls for 
good design as outlined within the DCP, providing an overall design/expression which is in-
keeping with the locality and provides improve streetscape/vitality, ensuring the on-going 
strengthening of the Ashfield Town Centre as a residential and economic hub.  
 
The amended plans are considered to respond and resolve the concerns expressed by the 
AEP. The proposal is acceptable and recommended for approval.  
 
Parking  
 
The Guide to Traffic Generating Development requires a total of 23 car parking spaces for 
the proposed residential units, of which 4 car parking spaces are to be for visitor parking. 
The proposed development provides 24 car spaces for residential units. The proposal is 
therefore compliant with the minimum parking rates.  
The subject site has been assessed and is located within an area of high accessibility being 
only 200m from Ashfield train station, 200m walk from bus stops servicing the Ashfield Train 
Station and 200m from the Ashfield Mall a major shopping centre. The proximity of the 
premises to the various public transport options is expected to make it an appealing choice 
for residential development.   
The provided 24 on-site parking spaces are sufficient to service residents.  
Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The revised plans have been assessed against the provisions of Chapter A – Part 4 Solar 
Access and Overshadowing. Within this section residential flat buildings are required to:  
 

• maintain existing levels of solar access to adjoining properties  
 

Or  
 

• ensures living rooms and principal private open space of adjoining properties receive 
a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.  

 
The shadow impacts resultant from the proposed development application are compliant 
with the above controls. As outlined by the applicant there is no significant overshadowing 
impacts upon 8 – 12 Murrell Street resulting from the revised scheme. Analysis of the 
existing balconies of 8 – 12 Murrell Street (which address the street frontage on the southern 
façade), highlights full height blank walls to northern elevations of balconies and glazing to 
living areas setback from the balconies. The north facing solid walls currently block direct 
solar access to 8-12 Murrell Street unit balconies. The proposal maintains solar access to 
windows addressing Murrell Street (windows separate from balconies) which serve to 
provide solar access to the existing units. Units of 8 – 12 Murrell Street are therefore 
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unaffected shadows cast by the proposed development and will retain existing levels of solar 
access.    
 
Analysis of the nearby school playground and shadow diagrams provided by the applicant 
has highlighted that the playground receives uninterrupted direct solar access until 2pm. At 
3pm a larger portion of the playground is overshadowed. The extent of overshadowing to the 
neighbouring playground is compliant with the overshadowing controls listed above and 
ensures over 2 hours solar access between 9am to 3pm on 2 June. The extent of 
overshadowing is considered to be unavoidable given the maximum permitted height limit 
and orientation of sites resulting from original subdivision. As outlined by the applicant 
predominant overshadowing only occurs at 3pm which is at, or close to, home-time for 
students and they are unlikely to be utilising the playground for breaks at this time. Impacts 
of overshadowing to school are therefore considered to be acceptable.  
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Community Engagement Framework for a 
period of 21 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
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- Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP)\ 
- Environmental Health  
- Resource Recovery 
- Development Assessment Engineers  
- Building Surveyor 
- Urban Forests 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $140,000 would be required 
for the development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
This contribution has been calculated based off the creation of 5 new units less than 60sqm, 
10 new units between 60-84sqm and 5 new units over 84sqm. A credit for 2 existing units 
between 60-84sqm and 6 units over 84sqm has been applied.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.   
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 

as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2021/0374 for Demolition of existing building and erection of a new 
residential flat building containing 5 x 1 Bedroom, 10 x 2 Bedroom & 5 x 3 
Bedroom units over 8 levels and 4 basement parking at 1A Orchard Crescent 
ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 436 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 437 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 438 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 439 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 440 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 441 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 442 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 443 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 444 

 


	6



